

No. 18-2648

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM M. McSWAIN

United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

LAURA MYRON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7325

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-5048

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act	6
1. Detention and Removal of Aliens	7
2. 8 U.S.C. § 1373	8
B. The Byrne JAG Program.....	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Notice and Access Conditions for FY 2017 Are Valid and Philadelphia Has Not Satisfied Them	23
A. The Notice and Access Conditions Are Statutorily Authorized	23
B. The Notice and Access Conditions Neither Violate the Spending Clause Nor Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	30
C. Philadelphia Is Not in Compliance with the Notice and Access Conditions.....	35
II. The § 1373 Certification Condition for FY 2017 Is Valid and Philadelphia Has Not Satisfied It.....	36

A. The § 1373 Certification Condition Is Statutorily Authorized, and Is Neither Arbitrary and Capricious Nor A Violation of the Spending Clause36

B. Philadelphia Is Not in Compliance with § 137341

C. Neither the § 1373 Certification Condition Nor § 1373 Itself Violates the Tenth Amendment47

III. The Court’s Judicial Warrant Requirement Must Be Vacated..... 51

CONCLUSION 53

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	44
<i>American Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	6, 44, 49
<i>Baccai v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	32
<i>Blackledge v. Blackledge</i> , 866 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	47
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> :	
264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	14
888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	31
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	32
<i>In re Federal Mogul-Global, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	49

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....8

Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)31, 32, 33, 40, 41

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....42

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)35

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 16, 22, 48, 49

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 31, 47

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....48

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 48, 50

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....50

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)42

Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC,
885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)23

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 31, 47

State Coll. Manor, Ltd. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
498 A.2d 996 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985).....45

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....28

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....1

 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 7, 44

 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 26, 43

 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)8

 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)8

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)7

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) 19, 43

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii) 7, 19, 25, 43

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)7, 25, 43

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4) 25, 43

 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A) 7, 19

 8 U.S.C. § 1373.....2, 8, 16, 20, 21, 36

 8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) 8, 41

 8 U.S.C. § 1373(b)..... 8, 41

 8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)8

Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization
 Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006)24

Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....33

6 U.S.C. § 251(2)7

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

28 U.S.C. § 13465

34 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10102	27
34 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10111	27
34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)(6).....	2, 11, 15, 19, 24, 26, 36
34 U.S.C. § 10110(2)	28
34 U.S.C. § 10141(b)	27
34 U.S.C. § 10142(8)	29
34 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10158.....	27
34 U.S.C. § 10152(a)(1).....	9, 23, 32
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)	9
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)(4).....	9, 23, 26
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)(5).....	20
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)(5)(C)	9, 23, 26
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)(5)(D)	2, 9, 16, 20, 23, 36, 38, 40
34 U.S.C. § 10154	47
34 U.S.C. § 10156	9
34 U.S.C. § 10442(b)	29
34 U.S.C. § 10446(e)(3).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a.....	10, 40
42 U.S.C. § 5779(a).....	50
49 U.S.C. app. § 1305(a)(1) (1988).....	50
Regulation:	
28 C.F.R. § 66.12(a) (2014)	29

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii).....5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)43
H.R. Rep. 109-233 (2005).....30
S. Rep. 104-249 (1996).....x

Other Authorities:

Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:

About Us, <https://ojp.gov/about/about.htm>27
Grant Process Overview, <https://ojp.gov/funding/Apply/GrantProcess.htm>11
